

RESOLUTION NO. 4-24

A RESOLUTION TO RECOGNIZE AND COMMEND CORPORAL SHAUN BALDASANO

WHEREAS Corporal Baldasano has dedicated five years of service to the South Bethany Police Department;

WHEREAS Corporal Baldasano was awarded the 2023 South Bethany Police Officer of the Year award in recognition of his exceptional service and efforts in implementing the Department's highway safety program, modernizing the Department's evidence system, and enhancing the field training program for new officers;

WHEREAS on February 23, 2024 Corporal Baldasano was recognized by the Bethany – Fenwick Area Chamber of Commerce as the South Bethany Police Department's Officer of the Year;

WHEREAS Corporal Baldasano also serves as a Master Sergeant in the Delaware Air National Guard; and

WHEREAS Corporal Baldasano has recently returned from an eight-month deployment to Saudi Arabia.

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Town of South Bethany that Corporal Baldasano be recognized for his faithful service to our country and to our community, and commended for being named the 2023 South Bethany Police Officer of the Year.

ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF SOUTH BETHANY ON THE 20th DAY OF MAY, 2024.

| Edith Dondero, Mayor | Members of Town Council: |
|---------------------------|--------------------------|
| Attest: | William "Tim" Shaw |
| Matt Amerling, Town Clerk | Randall Bartholomew |
| SEAL: | Robert Biciocchi |
| | Christine Keefe |
| | Robert Shields |

Sponsored by Mayor Dondero ma:Resolution No. 4-24